CHAPTER XVII.

An Act to Amend Section Five, (5) of Chapter Fiftysix (56) of the Compiled Statutes, in Relation to the Supreme Court.

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 5. Powers of the Supreme Court. 2. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. That section five (5) of chapter fifty-six (56) of the compiled statutes of Minnesota, is hereby

amended so as to read as follows:

(5.) Sec. VI. The supreme court shall be vested

with full power and authority necessary for carrying into complete execution all its judgments, decrees and determinations in the matters aforesaid, and for the exercise of its jurisdiction as the supreme judicial tribunal of the State; and shall, by order made at general or special term, from time to time make and prescribe such general rules of practice in civil actions, and regulations for the said supreme court, not inconsistent with the statute law of the State, as the said supreme court of the State may deem proper; and the said supreme court shall by order, made at general or special term, prescribe the manner of publication, at the expense of the State, of such rules and regulations, and the same shall not be in force until thirty days after the publication thereof, in accordance with said last mentioned order. And the judges of the supreme court may at any time in vacation file decisions in cases by them heard at a general term, and judgment may be entered thereon in vacation, in pursu-

ance of the finding and order of the court to the same effect as upon decisions made and filed in term.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 1st, 1862.

Powers of the Supreme Court